
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - 
STREET TRADING

AGENDA

Date: Friday, 27th July, 2018

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Guildhall



2

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - STREET TRADING 

Information for Members of the Public

Access to the Guildhall is via the front entrance in the High Street.  The nearest car park is 
Copenhagen Street (pay and display). A fuller explanation of procedures and the provisions 
of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 is available at the meeting or on 
application at the Guildhall. If you are a wheelchair user or have restricted mobility, access to 
the Guildhall can be gained either through the door on the right side of the forecourt as you 
face the Guildhall, or through the sliding doors at the rear of the Guildhall. There is dedicated 
disabled parking space at the rear (access via Copenhagen Street). Most meetings are held 
on the ground floor, which can be reached by using a lift. If you are a wheelchair user or 
have restricted mobility and you wish to attend a meeting, please telephone or email the 
officer mentioned below in advance and we will make any necessary arrangements to assist 
your visit.

Part I of the Agenda includes items for discussion in public.  You have the right to inspect 
copies of Minutes and reports on this part of the Agenda as well as background documents 
used in the preparation of these reports. Details of the background papers appear at the foot 
of each report. Part II of the Agenda (if applicable) deals with items of 'Exempt Information' 
for which it is anticipated that the public may be excluded from the meeting and neither 
reports nor background papers are open to public inspection.

Please note that this is a public meeting and members of the public and press are permitted 
to report on the proceedings. "Reporting" includes filming, photographing, making an audio 
recording and providing commentary on proceedings. Any communicative method can be 
used to report on the proceedings, including the internet, to publish, post or share the 
proceedings. Accordingly, the attendance of members of the public at this meeting may be 
recorded and broadcast. By choosing to attend this public meeting you are deemed to have 
given your consent to being filmed or recorded and for any footage to be broadcast or 
published.  

Please note the Council audio records and live streams many of its meetings. These 
recordings are published on the relevant meeting pages of the Council’s website. A notice to 
this effect will be posted in the meeting room. If a member of the public chooses to speak at 
a meeting of the City Council he/she will be deemed to have given their consent to being 
recorded and audio being published live to the Council’s website. The Chairman of the 
meeting, can at their discretion, terminate or suspend recording, if in their opinion, 
continuing to do so would prejudice the proceedings of the meeting or if they consider that 
continued recording might infringe the rights of any individual, or breach any statutory 
provision.

If you have any queries about this Agenda or require any details of background papers, or to 
discuss arrangements for the taking of photographs, film, video or sound recording, please 
contact Julian Pugh, Democratic Services Administrator, Democratic Services, Guildhall, 
Worcester WR1 2EY.  Telephone: 01905 722006 (direct line); E-Mail Address:  
committeeadministration@worcester.gov.uk.

This agenda can be made available in large print, braille, on PC disk, tape or in a number of 
ethnic minority languages.  Please contact the above named officer for further information.

Agendas and minutes relating to all City Council Committees and Council Meetings are also 
available electronically, click on the option “Committee Minutes and Documents”, Website 
Address: worcester.gov.uk

mailto:ann.perry@worcester.gov.uk


3

Licensing Sub-Committee - Street Trading
Friday, 27 July 2018

Members of the Sub-Committee:-
Chairman: 

Vice-Chairman: 

Councillor Louise Griffiths (G)
Councillor Mrs. Lucy Hodgson (C)

Councillor Roger Knight (C)

C = Conservative G = Green L = Labour

AGENDA

Part 1
(ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION AND DECISION IN PUBLIC)

1. Election of Chairman 

2. Declarations of Interest To receive any declarations of interest. 

3. Application for the Grant of a 
Static Street Trading Licence 
Page(s): 1 - 32
Ward(s): Cathedral
Contact Officer: Niall McMenamin, 

Senior Licensing 
Practitioner
Tel: 01905 
822799

To consider an application for the grant of a 
static Street Trading Licence submitted by 
Mr Colin Luke, to trade from the following 
location:
Bank Street, Worcester.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee (Street Trading), 27 July 2018

Report of: Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services on Behalf of Worcester 
City Council

Subject: APPLICATION FOR A STREET TRAINING LICENCE 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To consider an application for the grant of a static Street Trading Licence submitted 
by Mr Colin Luke, to trade from the following location:

Bank Street
Worcester
 

2. Recommendation

1.1 That the Licensing Sub-Committee consider and determine whether to grant 
or refuse the application made by Luke for a static Street Trading Licence in 
Worcester City Centre. 

3. Background

3.1 On 5 June 2018 the Licensing Office received an application for a static street trading 
licence. A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 1. 

3.2 The application is requesting to sell hot and cold food and drinks from a static unit, 
from Monday to Sunday, between the hours of 7:30am and 6:00pm.

3.3 The applicant is seeking to trade from a unit in a fixed static location on Bank Street 
in Worcester City Centre.  Whilst a plan of the location was not submitted with the 
application, members should note that it is the intention of Mr Luke to trade from 
Bank Street, adjacent to Debenhams and WH Smiths, leading up to the (Bank 
Street) entrance to Crown Gate Shopping Centre.

3.4 Members should be aware that there is currently a food business trading from this 
location identified in application, which operates under the trading name “Lannies”.  
Officers have been informed that it is the intention of the current licence holder to 
surrender their street trading licence in the event that a new licence is granted by 
the Sub-Committee to Mr Luke.

3.5 Officers can confirm that the application has been advertised in the correct manner 
by way of a public notice, which has been displayed on the site. 

3.6 On 8 June 2018, the Licensing Office in line with the street trading application 
procedure consulted with a number of statutory consultees these being:

 West Mercia Police

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



2

 The Highways Authority
 Hereford & Worcester Fire Authority
 Environmental Health (WRS)
 Worcester Business Improvement District (Worcester BID)
 Town Centre Manager –Worcester City Council

3.7 In response to the public notice and the email to the statutory consultees, the 
Licensing Office received one representation which has been submitted by Worcester 
BID, objecting to the grant of a licence on behalf of businesses within the City 
Centre.  A copy of the representation is attached as Appendix 2.

3.8 No other representations have been received from any other interested parties. 

4. Implications

Financial and Budgetary Implications
4.1 No financial or Budgetary implications have been identified.

Legal and Governance Implications
4.2 The relevant legislation relating to street trading licences is contained within the 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, Schedule 4, the pertinent 
sections being set out below:

4.3 Paragraph 3 states that:

(5) it shall be the duty of the council to grant an application for a street trading 
licence or the renewal of such a licence unless they consider that the application 
ought to be refused on one or more of the grounds, specified in sub paragraph (6) 
below 

(6) the council may refuse an application on any of the following grounds:

a) That there is not enough space in the street for the applicant to engage in
the trading in which he/she desires to engage without causing undue 
interference or inconvenience to persons using the street;

b) That there are already enough traders trading in the street from shops or 
otherwise in the goods in which the applicant desires to trade;

c) That the applicant desires to trade on fewer days than the minimum 
number specified in a resolution under paragraph 2(11) above;

d) That the applicant is unsuitable to hold the licence by reason of having 
been convicted of an offence or for any other reason;

e) That the applicant has at any time been granted a street trading licence by 
the council and has persistently refused or neglected to pay dues to them for 
it or charges due to them under paragraph 9(6) below for services rendered 
by them to him in his capacity as licence holder;

f) That the applicant has at any time been granted a street trading consent by 
the council and had persistently refused or neglected to pay fees due to them 
for it;

Page 2



3

g) That the applicant has without reasonable excuse failed to avail himself to a 
reasonable extent of a previous street trading licence.

(7) If the council consider that grounds for refusal exist under sub paragraph (6) (a) 
(b) or (g) above, they may grant the applicant a licence which permits him-

a) to trade on fewer days or during a shorter period in each day than specified 
in the application; or 

b) to trade only in one or more of the descriptions of goods specified in the 
application.

4.4 Paragraph 4 states that: 

(1) A street trading licence shall specify—

(a) the street in which, days on which and times between which the licence-
holder is permitted to trade; and

(b) the description of articles in which he is permitted to trade.

(2 )If the district council determine that a licence-holder is to confine his trading 
to a particular place in the street, his street trading licence shall specify that 
place.

(3) Matters that fall to be specified in a street trading licence by virtue of 
subparagraph (1) or (2) above are referred to in this Schedule as the “principal 
terms” of the licence.

(4) When granting or renewing a street trading licence, the council may attach 
such further conditions (in this Schedule referred to as the “subsidiary terms” of 
the licence) as appear to them to be reasonable.

(5) Without prejudice to the generality of sub-paragraph (4) above, the 
subsidiary terms of a licence may include conditions—

(a) specifying the size and type of any stall or container which the licence-
holder may use for trading;

(b) requiring that any stall or container so used shall carry the name of the 
licence holder or the number of his licence or both; and

(c) prohibiting the leaving of refuse by the licence-holder or restricting the 
amount of refuse which he may leave or the places in which he may 
leave it.

(6) A street trading licence shall, unless previously revoked or surrendered, 
remain valid for a period of 12 months from the date on which it is granted or, if 
a shorter period is specified in the licence, for that period.

4.5 Paragraph 6 states that:

(1) When a district council receive an application for the grant or renewal of a street
trading licence, they shall within a reasonable time—

Page 3



4

(a) grant a licence in the terms applied for; or

(b) serve notice on the applicant under sub-paragraph (2) below.

(2) If the council propose—

(a) to refuse an application for the grant or renewal of a licence; or

(b) to grant a licence on principal terms different from those specified in the
application; or

(c) to grant a licence confining the applicant’s trading to a particular place in a 
street; or

(d) to vary the principal terms of a licence; or

(e) to revoke a licence,they shall first serve a notice on the applicant or, as 
the case may be, the licence holder—

(i) specifying the ground or grounds on which their decision would be 
based; and
(ii) stating that within 7 days of receiving the notice he may in writing 
require them to give him an opportunity to make representations to 
them concerning it.

(3) Where a notice has been served under sub-paragraph (2) above, the council 
shall not determine the matter until either—

(a) the person on whom it was served has made representations to them 
concerning their decision; or

(b) the period during which he could have required them to give him an 
opportunity to make representations has elapsed without his requiring them to 
give him such an opportunity; or

(c) the conditions specified in sub-paragraph (4) below are satisfied.

(4) The conditions mentioned in sub-paragraph (3)(c) above are—

(a) that the person on whom the notice under sub-paragraph (2) above was 
served has required the council to give him an opportunity to make 
representations to them concerning it, as provided by sub-paragraph (2)(ii) 
above;

(b) that the council have allowed him a reasonable period for making his
representations; and

(c) that he has failed to make them within that period.

(5) A person aggrieved—

(a) by the refusal of a council to grant or renew a licence, where—

Page 4



5

(i) they specified in their notice under sub-paragraph (2) above one of 
the grounds mentioned in paragraph 3(6)(d) to (g) above as the only 
ground on which their decision would be based; or
(ii) they specified more than one ground in that notice but all the 
specified grounds were grounds mentioned in those paragraphs;
in a case where they specified in their notice under sub-paragraph (2) 
above one of the grounds mentioned in paragraph 5(1)(b) to (d) above 
as the only ground on which their decision would be based or they 
specified more than one ground in that notice but all the specified 
grounds were grounds mentioned in those paragraphs,may, at any time 
before the expiration of the period of 21 days beginning with the date
upon which he is notified of the refusal or decision, appeal to the 
magistrates’ court acting for the petty sessions area in which the street 
is situated.

(6) An appeal against the decisions of a magistrates’ court under this paragraph may
be brought to the Crown Court.

(7) On an appeal to the magistrates’ court or the Crown Court under this paragraph 
the court may make such order as it thinks fit.

(8) Subject to sub-paragraphs (9) to (11) below, it shall be the duty of the council to
give effect to an order of the magistrates’ court or the Crown Court.

(9) The council need not give effect to the order of the magistrates’ court until the 
time for bringing an appeal under sub-paragraph (6) above has expired and, if such 
an appeal is duly brought, until the determination or abandonment of the appeal.

4.6 The Sub-Committee should have due regard to the legislation when considering this 
application and should give full consideration to the information supplied by the 
applicant in both his application and at the hearing, and to the representations made 
by other interested parties, where they are relevant to the matters set out in the 
legislation.

Risk Implications
4.7 No Risk implications have been identified.

Corporate/Policy Implications
4.8 A copy of the current Worcester City street trading policy and guidance is attached at 

Appendix 3. 

4.9 The Licensing Sub-Committee should have regard to the Regulators Code.  The 
regulators Code seeks to promote proportionate, consistent and targeted regulatory 
activity through the development of transparent and effective dialogue and 
understanding between regulators and those they regulate.

Equality Implications
4.10 The Licensing Sub-Committee will ensure it has regard to the desirability of 

exercising its functions with regard to the need to eliminate discrimination and to 
increase equality of opportunity.

Human Resources Implications
4.11 No human resource implications have been identified.

Page 5



6

Health and Safety Implications
4.12 No health and safety implications have been identified.

Ward(s): Cathedral
Contact Officer: Niall McMenamin - Senior Practitioner 

Tel: 01905 822799
niall.mcmenamin@worcsregservices.gov.uk

Background Papers: None 

Page 6

mailto:niall.mcmenamin@worcsregservices.gov.uk


ooox:,4 - cJi~ 11e
t 15'4 J, s-o -- ?!)_or/ f R . _ 

; Worcester 
~ CITY COUNCIL 

WORCESTER CITY COUNCIL 
Guildhall, High Street, Worcester, WR1 2EY 
Tel: 01905 722233 
Typetalk: 18001 01905 722233 

Application for a Street Trading Licence (Static) 

I/ We (Name) Co.~J.~ k.9.~ .
Of (full residential address) .. f D.~-)~:~ . 
... W.().~~$(\.~............ . Post Cod◄

Telephone Number (Home) .. . .--------_____,J (Mobile)

Apply for (*delete as applicable): *Grant/ Renewal of a Street Tradin

In (Name Street) B.~~.\.<;.. .. ST.' -~~-~~---J 

To trade between the hours of 7~~9.:f\b f.'~1 • .1.\ Q.:.f.h: .. 
On (Days) .~ 0.ill.S .. 
To sell (Describe articles to be sold) .~: .. ~~..C.•sH-0..fu9.g_., .. v.\~.,..~.~.0..~.0R1"-t5

From a stall or trailer (Describe, including name and vehicle registration number if
appropriate)

............................................................................................................................
····························································································································
The dimensions of the stall or trailer are .

Type of Power supply .

The stall or trailer is kept at the following address when not trading:

............................................................................................................................
····························································································································

I understand that any stall or trailer should be inspected prior to the start of trading.

I enclose items (a) - (k) as listed on the following page (New 
[...]
.. .., 

,:...: ..... -. 
l II~ 

t,_ > r . 

.,,_.I'• 

httos://food-safetv.oro.1

Page 11



has successfully completed a programme of training

in food safety and hygiene at level 2 and an assessment

which concluded the course

TRAINING 

SERVICES 

Food Safety UK

JEANETTE LUKE 

Examinations Officer Director- One Training Services Ltd 

AWARDED 30 May 2018 

CENTRE 2N56B0 

CERTIFICATE NUMBER GE130149191648 

R)SPA 
Approved 
E-learning course

CPD 
CERTIFIED

The CPD Certfftcatton
s~~!' 

--- 

Trainfng delivered by: ONE Training Services Ltd https://food-safety.org.uk

Page 12



P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank



From: Shelly Simpson 
Sent: 06 July 2018 15:27
To: WRS Enquiries
Subject: Reference 18/03220/STRETR - License Objection Notice
Importance: High

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organisation. Do not click links 
or open attachments unless you recognise the sender and know the content is safe.

Good afternoon

Worcester BID has been asked, as the representative of several levy paying City Centre businesses, 
to raise the following objection with regard to the proposed new license being sought in respect of 
the above reference number.

The grounds for objection are:

The location of the business seeking the license causes undue interference and inconvenience to 
other local businesses and their customers in the immediate vicinity including, but not limited to, 
visual window displays, aromas caused by food preparation and attracting a large number of gulls.

The businesses have no objection to the type of business, rather the location of it.

Please don’t hesitate to let us know if you require anything further from us.

With kind regards
Worcester BID Team

Kind regards

Shelly Simpson
PROJECT DELIVERY LEAD
(Safer City & Getting Out and About)
Worcester BID 

www.worcesterbid.com

4 Copenhagen Street, Worcester, WR1 2EY

NOTICE: This message contains information which may be confidential and privileged. Unless yo
[...]

 Street Trading should enhance the shopping areas for the benefit of the 

pedestrians but also preserve space to prevent congestion in our 
streets. 

 
 We aim to protect the needs of the disabled and the visually impaired. 

Street traders should not present unnecessary obstructions. 
 

 We will ensure that the sale of goods does not create conflict with the 
trade of established shops. 

 
 The Council will seek to assist promote new business and enterprise. 

 
 The Crime and Disorder Act stresses the need to take positive action to 

combat crime and the fear of crime. Therefore, prior to granting any 
street trading licence the Council will pay particular attention to any 

potential crime and disorder arising directly or indirectly from the 

licence and will give significant weight to the views of the Police and 
Community Safety Officer. 

 
 The Council may issue a licence for any period up to one year. 

 
 Applications for a street trading licence will be considered and 

determined by the Director of Environmental Services.  
 

 Where more than one trader applies for a licence to trade from an 
approved site, the application will be referred to the Licensing 

Committee. 

Page 22



CITY OF WORCESTER 

 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 

 
STREET TRADING - STANDARD CONDITIONS 

 
 

1. Worcester City Council (“the Council”), pursuant to Section 3 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (“the Act”) 

have resolved that Schedule 4 to the  Act, to control street trading in 
the City, should come into force from 15th December 1982. 

 
2. The Council has resolved that every street within the area of the City 

of Worcester is to be designated as a “Licence Street” under the Act. 
Street trading without a licence within the city is now unlawful. 

 

3. A street trading Licence is issued by the Council subject to the 
following conditions, in so far as they do not conflict with or are 

amended by any specific c
[...]

LEGAL PROCEEDINGS AND/OR REVOCATION OF THE CONSENT. 
 

 

Page 27



ADVICE TO MOBILE ICE CREAM TRADERS 

 
 

Under the provisions of the Control of Pollution Act 1971:- 
 

 it is an offence to sound your chimes before 12 noon or after 7p.m.   
 

 it is an offence to sound you chimes at anytime in a way which gives reasonable 
cause for annoyance. 

 
A mobile ice cream trader may sound chimes, but not:- 

 
 for longer than 4 seconds at a time 

 
 more often than once every 3 minutes 

 

 when the vehicle is stationary 
 

 When in sight of another vehicle which is trading 
 

 When within 50 metres of schools (during School Hours), hospitals and places of 
worship (On Sundays and other recognized days of Worship) 

 
 More often than once every 2 hours in the same length of street 

 
 With the volume too loud, i.e. more than 80db(A) 

 

Page 28



$xunrjuqz.doc/19/07/181

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (STREET TRADING)

PROCEDURE NOTE

STREET TRADING APPLICATIONS

Introductions

1. The Chairman introduces him/her self and makes the following statement:-

Presentations to this Sub-Committee are not given under oath.  
However, I would like to remind all parties that the highest 
standards are expected and any deviation from these high 
standards could possibly influence any decision of the 
Committee.

2. Chairman invites Sub-Committee Members to identify themselves.

3. Chairman introduces Councillors other than Sub-Committee Members (if any).

4. Chairman requests representatives of Legal and Democratic Services to identify 
themselves.

5. Chairman requests names of persons wishing to be heard by Committee, where 
appropriate:-

(1) The Applicant(s)
(2) Officer(s) representing the Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services
(3) Officer(s) representing the Highway Authority
(4) Officer(s) representing the Police
(5) Head of VisitWorcester
(6) Community Safety Co-Ordinator
(7) Other Representors

Preliminary

6. Chairman ascertains whether Applicant(s) is aware that he/she could be 
represented.

7. Applicant(s) requested to confirm that he/she is satisfied with the procedure to be 
followed as set out in this Procedure Note.

8. Details of application to be given by the representative of the Head of 
Worcestershire Regulatory Services.

The Hearing

9. Applicant(s) invited to present his/her application and call witnesses (if present).

Page 29 Agenda Item 3
Appendix 4



$xunrjuqz.doc/19/07/182

10. Applicant(s) may be asked questions by:-

(1) Members of the Sub-Committee
(2) Officer(s) representing the Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services
(3) Officer(s) representing the Highway Authority
(4) Officer(s) representing the Police
(5) Head of VisitWorcester
(6) Community Safety Co-Ordinator
(7) Other Representors.

11. Officer representing the Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services invited to make 
representations.

12. Officer representing the Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services may be asked 
questions by:-

(1) Members of the Sub-Committee
(2) The Applicant(s)
(3) Officer(s) representing the Highway Authority
(4) Officer(s) representing the Police
(5) Head of VisitWorcester
(6) Community Safety Co-Ordinator
(7) Other Representors.

13. Officer representing the Highway Authority invited to make representations.

14. Officer representing the Highway Authority may be asked questions by:-

(1) Members of the Sub-Committee
(2) Applicant(s)

15. Officer representing Police invited to make representations.

16. Officer representing Police may be asked questions by:-

(1) Members of the Sub-Committee
(2) Applicant(s)

17. Head of VisitWorcester invited to make representations.

18. Head of VisitWorcester may be asked questions by:-

(1) Members of the Sub-Committee
(2) Applicant(s)

19. Community Safety Co-Ordinator invited to make representations.

20. Community Safety Co-Ordinator may be asked questions by:-

(1) Members of the Sub-Committee
(2) Applicant(s)

Page 30



$xunrjuqz.doc/19/07/183

21. Other Representors invited to make representations.

22. Other Representors may be asked questions by:-

(3) Members of the Sub-Committee
(4) Applicant(s)

23. The Officer representing the Legal Services Manager may ask question of any party 
for clarification.

24. Applicant(s) invited to make final statement.

----------

25. At the conclusion of the hearing all parties with the exception of Members of the 
Sub-Committee and the representatives of Legal and Democratic Services requested 
to leave the room to enable the Sub-Committee to consider and determine the 
application.

26. All parties may be recalled if the Sub-Committee seeks clarification on any point to 
enable it to come to a determination.  All parties with the exception of the Members 
of the Sub-Committee and the representatives of Legal and Democratic Services will 
then be required to leave the room.

27. All parties will be recalled and the Chairman will announce the decision of the Sub-
Committee together with reasons for that decision, together with, if appropriate, any 
conditions to be attached to the grant of any Licence.

28. The decision of the Sub-Committee will be confirmed in writing to the Applicant 
within seven working days of the hearing.

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Application for the Grant of a Static Street Trading Licence
	Appendix 1 application
	Appendix 2 - BID objection
	Appendix 3 Policy
	Procedure Note - Street Trading




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE - STREET TRADING

27th July 2018

Present: Councillors Mrs L. Hodgson, Knight and 
Stephen

Officers: Niall McMenamin

Vanessa Brown
Helen Richards

 Senior Practitioner, 
Worcestershire 
Regulatory Services

 Solicitor
 Democratic Services 

Administrator

4 Election of Chairman 

RESOLVED: That Councillor Knight be appointed Chairman

COUNCILLOR KNIGHT IN THE CHAIR

5 Declarations of Interest 

None.

6 Application for the Grant of a Static Street Trading Licence 

The Sub-Committee considered an application to grant a static street trading 
licence to Mr Colin Luke in Worcester City Centre.

At the start of the hearing, the Chairman made the following statement:

“Presentations to this Sub-Committee are not given under oath. However, I would 
like to remind all parties that the highest standards are expected and any 
deviation from these high standards could possibly influence any decision of the 
Sub-Committee.”

All parties to the hearing introduced themselves. Mr Luke chose not to have any 
representation. Mr Luke stated he was satisfied with the proposed procedure. 

Vanessa Brown, for the Legal Services Manager, summarised the matter for 
consideration. She explained that the matter had been referred to the Sub-
Committee for determination by Worcestershire Regulatory Services as a 
representation had been received from Ms Phoebe Dawson, of Worcester Business 
Improvement District (BID,) who had raised an objection on behalf of several City 
Centre businesses. 

Niall McMenamin, Senior Licensing Practitioner on behalf of Worcestershire 
Regulatory Services, was then invited to make representations. In summary, he 
set out the background to the application, as set out in the agenda report. 
Members’ had no questions for Mr McMenanin.

Mr Luke commented on the application and explained that the current street 
trading licence holder, Mrs Burrows, had been trading in Worcester for many 
years and was now taking retirement. As a street trading licence cannot be 



27th July 2018 2

transferred this was a fresh application. He intended to carry on the business in 
the same location and in the same way. 

Ms Dawson for Worcester BID explained that there was no objection to the type of 
business, rather the location of it. The written objection was that:

 “The location of the business causes undue interference and inconvenience to 
other local businesses and their customers in the immediate vicinity including, but 
not limited to, visual window displays, aromas caused by food preparation and 
attracting a large number of gulls.”

Ms Dawson answered Members’ questions regarding which businesses had made 
complaints. Debenhams store was the main objector as they felt their window 
displays were obscured by the static trailer.

Mr Luke answered Members’ questions regarding food waste, litter and what steps 
he would be taking to discourage attracting gulls. Mr Luke confirmed that all 
waste was removed from tables as soon as possible, his waste containers were 
inside the van and a gazebo and parasol umbrella were also used to shield food. 

All parties were given the opportunity to make a final statement. Mr McMenamin 
stated he had nothing further to add. Mr Luke stated that the cleaner he kept the 
trailer and its environs the more likely he was to attract customers. 

All parties, with the exception of Members of the Sub-Committee, the solicitor and 
the representative of Democratic Services then withdrew to enable the Sub-
Committee to consider its decision.

In considering the decision, the following legal advice was given:
 
 That the Sub-Committee should have regards to the legislation which states 

that “it is the duty of the council to grant an application for a street trading 
licence or the renewal of such a licence unless they consider that the 
application ought to be refused on one or more of the grounds specified in sub 
paragraph (6).”

 That the Sub-Committee must consider only those matters relevant to this 
business and it operation.

The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 Schedule 4, section 3 
(6)(a) states, as one of the grounds for refusal:

“That there is not enough space in the street for the applicant to engage in the 
trading in which he/she desires to engage without causing undue interference or 
inconvenience to persons using the street”.

All parties were then recalled and the Chairman explained that the Sub-
Committee had had regard to:

 The report presented on behalf of the Head of Worcestershire Regulatory 
Services and the information provided at the hearing by Niall McMenamin,  
Senior Licensing Practitioner.



27th July 2018 3

 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 Section 3 and 
Schedule 4, Paragraphs 3 to 6.

 The Council’s Policy on Street Trading and Standard Conditions.

 The representations made in writing and at the hearing by Mr Luke.

 The representations made in writing and at the hearing by Ms Dawson on 
behalf of Worcester BID. 

RESOLVED: that the Sub-Committee,  having considered all of the above  
decided to grant a Street Trading Licence subject to the Standard 
Conditions as detailed in the Council’s Street Trading Policy. 

The reasons for the decision were as follows:

The Sub-Committee considered the objections raised related to matters other 
than the lack of space or interference or inconvenience to those using the street 
and therefore did not find evidence to support refusal of the licence. Members 
were impressed that the applicant had an understanding and awareness of some 
of the concerns with regard to litter and the city wide problem with gulls.

Duration of the meeting:  10. a.m. – 11.15 a.m.

Chairman at the meeting on
6th August 2018


